

No. 15-118

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JESUS MESA, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PROFESSOR GREGORY C. SISK IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY

---

ARI J. SAVITZKY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006

DAVID SAPIR LESSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH MORTAZAVI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
david.lesser@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AR-<br>GUMENT .....  | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5    |
| I. WHETHER A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY IS AVAILA-<br>BLE MAY DEPEND ON THE EXISTENCE OF<br>WELL-DEVELOPED, ADEQUATE ALTERNA-<br>TIVES ..... | 5    |
| II. FTCA REMEDIES ARE UNAVAILABLE IN<br>CASES LIKE THIS ONE.....   | 8    |
| A. The FTCA Provides No Remedy<br>Where, As Here, The Injury Is Suf-<br>fered In A Foreign Country .....                               | 9    |
| B. The FTCA Also Provides No Remedy<br>For Most Assault And Battery Claims.....  | 12   |
| III. STATE TORT REMEDIES ARE ALSO UNA-<br>VAILABLE IN CASES LIKE THIS ONE BY<br>OPERATION OF THE WESTFALL ACT .....                    | 18   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 23   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Agredano v. United States Customs Service</i> , 223 F. App'x 558 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... | 12            |
| <i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003) .....              | 10            |
| <i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 776 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2015).....                      | 2             |
| <i>Billingsley v. United States</i> , 251 F.3d 696 (8th Cir. 2001).....                   | 4, 16, 17     |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bodin v. Vagshenian</i> , 462 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2006).....                            | 21            |
| <i>Brock v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....                         | 16            |
| <i>Buck v. Blum</i> , 130 S.W.3d 285 (Tex. App. 2004) .....                               | 22            |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....  | 7             |
| <i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....  | 8, 20         |
| <i>Collins v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009).....                       | 2             |
| <i>CNA v. United States</i> , 535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008).....                            | 4, 16, 17     |
| <i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....  | 8             |
| <i>Guccione v. United States</i> , 878 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1989).....                        | 16            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)           |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....                                | 4, 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006).....                                   | 12                |
| <i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....   | 6, 19             |
| <i>Leleux v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 1999).....                                 | 16, 17            |
| <i>LM ex rel. KM v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2003).....                          | 16                |
| <i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1441 (2013) .....                                   | 13                |
| <i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....   | 3, 6, 7, 8, 20    |
| <i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000).....                                  | 16                |
| <i>Olsen v. United States ex rel. Department of Army</i> , 144 F. App'x 727 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... | 16                |
| <i>Ortega-Chavez v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 5988844 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2012).....             | 12                |
| <i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....  | 19                |
| <i>Padilla v. United States</i> , 2007 WL 2409792 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2007).....                   | 12                |
| <i>Reed v. USPS</i> , 288 F. App'x 638 (11th Cir. 2008) .....                                      | 16                |
| <i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....  | 9                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s)           |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Role Models America, Inc. v. Brownlee</i> ,<br>353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....             | 2                 |
| <i>Sami v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 755 (D.C.<br>Cir. 1979).....                              | 11                |
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....   | 7                 |
| <i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392<br>(1988) .....                                   | 4, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 969 F.2d 72 (4th<br>Cir. 1992).....                            | 16                |
| <i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843<br>(2016) .....                                   | 18                |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692<br>(2004) .....                                     | 3, 10, 11, 12     |
| <i>Suburban Mortgage Associates, Inc. v.</i><br><i>HUD</i> , 480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... | 2                 |
| <i>Texas &amp; Pacific Railway v. Hagenloh</i> , 247<br>S.W.2d 236 (Tex. 1952).....               | 22                |
| <i>Thompson v. Peace Corps</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d<br>56 (D.D.C. 2016) .....                        | 12                |
| <i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 307 (2011) .....                      | 2                 |
| <i>Wilburn v. United States</i> , 616 F. App’x 848<br>(6th Cir. 2015).....                        | 16                |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....   | 3, 7              |
| <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 857<br>(1955) .....                                   | 21                |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Xue Lu v. Powell</i> , 621 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... | 22      |

**STATUTES AND RULES**

|                                  |             |
|----------------------------------|-------------|
| 28 U.S.C.                        |             |
| § 1346(b).....                   | 8           |
| § 1346(b)(1) .....               | 9           |
| §§ 2671-2680 .....               | 8           |
| § 2674.....                      | 9           |
| § 2679.....                      | 19          |
| § 2679(b)(1) .....               | 4, 18, 19   |
| § 2679(b)(2)(A) .....            | 6, 19       |
| § 2679(c) .....                  | 19          |
| § 2679(d).....                   | 19          |
| § 2680.....                      | 9, 18       |
| § 2680(h).....                   | 4, 13       |
| § 2680(k).....                   | 3, 8, 9, 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....           | 5           |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. |             |
| § 71.031(a) .....                | 21          |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Andrews, Rebecca L., So the Army Hired an Ax-Murderer: The Assault and Battery Exception to the Federal Tort Claims Act Does Not Bar Suits for Negligent Hiring, Retention and Supervision</i> , 78 Wash. L. Rev. 161 (2003) ..... | 17 |
|---|----|

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cisneros, Laura A., Note, <i>Sosa v. Alvaraez-Machain—Restricting Access to US Courts Under the Federal Tort Claims Act and the Alien Tort Statute: Reversing the Trend</i> , 6 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L. 81 (2004) ..... | 10      |
| Fuller, David W., <i>Intentional Torts and Other Exceptions to the Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 375 (2011) .....   | 13      |
| Jayson, Lester S., & Robert C. Longstreth, <i>Handling Federal Tort Claims</i> (2014) .....  | 13      |
| Kratzke, William P., <i>Some Recommendations Concerning Tort Liability of Government and Its Employees for Torts and Constitutional Torts</i> , 9 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 1105 (1996) .....                               | 16      |
| Massey, Jack W., Note, <i>A Proposal to Narrow the Assault and Battery Exception to the Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 82 Tex. L. Rev. 1621 (2004) .....  | 16      |
| Pfander, James E., & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009) .....   | 5       |
| Reinert, Alexander A., & Lumen N. Mulligan, <i>Asking the First Question: Reframing Bivens After Minneci</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1473 (2013) .....   | 8       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| Sisk, Gregory C., <i>Litigation With the Federal Government</i> (2016) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Sisk, Gregory C., <i>Litigation With the Federal Government: Cases and Materials</i> (2d ed. 2008 & 2015 Supp.) ..... | 2             |
| Zaring, David, <i>Three Models of Constitutional Torts</i> , 2 J. Tort L. No. 3 (2008) .....                          | 6             |
